

No. 04-905

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

VOLVO TRUCKS NORTH AMERICA, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

REEDER-SIMCO GMC, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER VOLVO TRUCKS  
NORTH AMERICA, INC.**

---

DAVID L. WILLIAMS  
*Kutak Rock LLP*  
*425 West Capitol Avenue*  
*Little Rock, Arkansas 72201*  
*(501) 975-3109*

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR. \*  
DONALD J. RUSSELL  
MAX HUFFMAN  
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,*  
*Orseck & Untereiner LLP*  
*1801 K Street, N.W.*  
*Suite 411*  
*Washington, D.C. 20006*  
*(202) 775-4500*

*\*Counsel of Record*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	(i)
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
A. Volvo’s Product Distribution Practices .....	2
B. Reeder’s Robinson-Patman Act Claims .....	4
1. The “Sales-To-Sales” Comparisons .....	5
2. The “Offers-To-Sales” Comparisons .....	6
3. The “Head-To-Head” Comparisons .....	6
C. The Court of Appeals’ Decision .....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. The RPA Does Not Protect Competition Between Disfavored Purchasers And Those Who Do Not Purchase The Defendant’s Product And Therefore Do Not “Receive The Benefit Of” The Discrimination .....	14

II. Robinson-Patman Liability Cannot Arise From A Transaction In Which The Plaintiff Did Not Purchase From The Defendant .....	25
III. The RPA Requires Proof Of A Causal Relationship Between The Discrimination Against A Purchaser And The Competitive Injury, Not Merely That Plaintiff Has The “Status” Of A Purchaser Or Of A Competitor To A Favored Purchaser .....	29
IV. The Court Can Also Reverse The Judgment Below On The Ground That The RPA Does Not Protect Against Mere Injury To A Competitor, When There Is No Reasonable Possibility Of Injury To “Competition” With Favored Purchasers .....	32
CONCLUSION .....	44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Automatic Canteen Co. of Am. v. FTC</i> , 346 U.S. 61 (1953) .....	25, 33, 36, 43
<i>Best Brands Beverage, Inc. v. Falstaff Brewing Corp.</i> , 842 F.2d 578 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	9
<i>Black Gold, Ltd. v. Rockwool Indus., Inc.</i> , 729 F.2d 676 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 465 U.S. 854 (1984) .....	28
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. FTC</i> , 837 F.2d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	32, 38, 40, 41
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962) .....	33, 35
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977) .....	31
<i>Chroma Lighting v. GTE Prods. Corp.</i> , 111 F.3d 653 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 943 (1997) .....	32, 38, 40
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) .....	37
<i>Corn Prods. Ref. Co. v. FTC</i> , 324 U.S. 726 (1945) .....	39
<i>Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977) .....	23-24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Export Liquor Sales, Inc. v. Ammex Warehouse Co.</i> , 426 F.2d 251 (6th Cir. 1970), cert. denied, 400 U.S. 1000 (1971) . . . . .	27-28
<i>Falls City Indus., Inc. v. Vanco Beverage, Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 428 (1983) . . . . .	17, 20, 30, 41
<i>FTC v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , 363 U.S. 536 (1960) . . . . .	14
<i>FTC v. Borden Co.</i> , 383 U.S. 637 (1966) . . . . .	15
<i>FTC v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 37 (1948) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 371 U.S. 505 (1963) . . . . .	17
<i>Great Atl. &amp; Pac. Tea Co. v. FTC</i> , 440 U.S. 69 (1979) . . . . .	24, 33, 36, 43
<i>Jefferson Cty. Pharmaceutical Ass'n v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 460 U.S. 150 (1983) . . . . .	35
<i>J.F. Feeser, Inc. v. Serv-A-Portion, Inc.</i> , 909 F.2d 1524 (3d Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 499 U.S. 921 (1991) . . . . .	32, 40
<i>J. Truett Payne Co. v. Chrysler Motors Corp.</i> , 451 U.S. 557 (1981) . . . . .	18, 30, 40
<i>LaSalle Street Press, Inc. v. McCormick &amp; Henderson, Inc.</i> , 293 F. Supp. 1004 (N.D. Ill. 1968), aff'd, 445 F.2d 84 (7th Cir. 1971) . . . . .	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986) .....	22
<i>M.C. Mfg. Co. v. Texas Foundries, Inc.</i> , 517 F.2d 1059 (5th Cir. 1975), cert. denied, 424 U.S. 968 (1976) .....	27
<i>M.D. Rutledge v. Electric Hose &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 511 F.2d 668 (9th Cir. 1975) .....	21
<i>Metro Ford Truck Sales, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 145 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1068 (1999) .....	3, 26
<i>Perkins v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 642 (1969) .....	30
<i>Seaboard Supply Co. v. Congoleum Corp.</i> , 770 F.2d 367 (3d Cir. 1985) .....	27
<i>Shaw's, Inc. v. Wilson-Jones Co.</i> , 105 F.2d 331 (3d Cir. 1939) .....	26, 28
<i>Terry's Floor Fashions, Inc. v. Burlington Indus., Inc.</i> , 763 F.2d 604 (4th Cir. 1985) .....	27
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Hasbrouck</i> , 496 U.S. 543 (1990) .....	13, 14, 15, 36, 43
<i>United Savings Ass'n v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988) .....	35
<i>Utah Pie Co. v. Continental Baking Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 685 (1967) .....	12, 34



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Verizon Communications Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004) . . . .	21, 25
<i>West Virginia Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991) . . . . .	36
 <b>Statutory Provisions:</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 1 . . . . .	39
15 U.S.C. § 13(a) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 18 . . . . .	39
ARK. CODE ANN. §§ 4-72-201 to 4-72-209 . . . . .	4
 <b>Miscellaneous:</b>	
1 ABA SECTION OF ANTITRUST LAW, ANTITRUST LAW DEVELOPMENTS (5th ed. 2002) . . . . .	21, 28
ABA SECTION OF ANTITRUST LAW, THE ROBIN- SON-PATMAN ACT: POLICY AND LAW (Paul H. LaRue, et al., eds. 1980) . . . . .	24
ROBERT H. BORK, THE ANTITRUST PARADOX (1978) . . . . .	24
14 HERBERT HOVENKAMP, ANTITRUST LAW (1999) . .	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>The Robinson-Patman Act and Competition: Unfinished Business</i> , in <i>Symposium: Antitrust at the Millennium</i> , 68 ANTITRUST L.J. 125 (2000) . . . . .	passim
H.R. REP. NO. 74-2287, pt. 1 (1936) . . . . .	38
Thomas E. Kauper, <i>The Report of the Attorney General’s National Committee to Study the Antitrust Laws: a Retrospective</i> , 100 MICH. L. REV. 1867 (2002) . . . . .	36
3 EARL W. KINTNER & JOSEPH P. BAUER, FEDERAL ANTITRUST LAW (1983) . . . . .	9, 26, 27
FREDERICK M. ROWE, PRICE DISCRIMINATION UNDER THE ROBINSON-PATMAN ACT (1962) . . . . .	21, 26, 30
REPORT OF THE U.S. ATTORNEY GENERAL’S NATIONAL COMMITTEE TO STUDY THE ANTITRUST LAWS (Mar. 31, 1955) . . . . .	36
S. REP. NO. 74-1502 (1936) . . . . .	38
ROBERT L. STERN ET AL., SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (8th ed. 2002) . . . . .	33
U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE, REPORT ON THE ROBINSON-PATMAN ACT (1976) . . . . .	24
